Management fees payable - - 742,059 742,059

Guarantee and facilitation fees payable - - 31,586 31,586

Other payables and accruals - - 18,553 18,553

Total liabilities - - 792,198 792,198

Total interest sensitivity gap 885,937 -

*Investment in debt instruments are classified as non-interest bearing as they are zero coupon bonds.

FX Dynamic Guarantee US$ Class Series 3 Notes and FX Dynamic Guarantee

EUR Class Series 3 Notes
segregated accounts of RBS FX Notes (Series 3) Limited

Notes
to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)

23

12   Financial instrument disclosures and associated risks (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

An increase of 50 basis points in interest rates as at 31 December 2009 would have increased the net

assets attributable to noteholders US$443. A decrease of 50 basis points would have had an equal but

opposite effect.

EUR Class at 31 December 2009

   All amounts stated in EUR

 Less than

1 month

1 month to

1 year

Non-interest

bearing

Total

Assets

Held for trading

Investments in debt instruments - - 6,088,708* 6,088,708

Loans & receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 1,174,733 - - 1,174,733

Other receivables and prepaid

expenses

-

-

13,578

13,578

Total assets 1,174,733 - 6,102,286 7,277,019

Liabilities excluding net assets attributable to noteholders
Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost

Management fees payable - - 809,876 809,876

Guarantee and facilitation fees payable - - 29,945 29,945

Other payables and accruals - - 15,930 15,930

Total liabilities - - 855,751 855,751

Total interest sensitivity gap 1,174,733 -

*Investment in debt instruments are classified as non-interest bearing as they are zero coupon bonds.

Interest rate sensitivity

An increase of 50 basis points in interest rates as at 31 December 2009 would have increased the net

assets attributable to noteholders EUR 587. A decrease of 50 basis points would have had an equal

but opposite effect.

FX Dynamic Guarantee US$ Class Series 3 Notes and FX Dynamic Guarantee

EUR Class Series 3 Notes
segregated accounts of RBS FX Notes (Series 3) Limited

Notes
to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 (continued)